
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET 
 
 

Monday, 11th June, 2012, at 10.00 am Ask for: Karen Mannering / 
Geoff Mills 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: (01622) 694367/ 
694289 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting. 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

1. Introduction/Webcasting  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda  

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2012 (Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Update on 2011-12 Revenue Budget Outturn (Pages 7 - 8) 

5. Quarterly Performance Report, Quarter 4, 2011/12 (Pages 9 - 98) 

6. Bold Steps for Education (Pages 99 - 112) 

7. Update on Change to Keep Succeeding (Pages 113 - 118) 

8. Decisions from Scrutiny Committee - 23 May 2012 (Pages 119 - 122) 

9. Other items which the Chairman decides are relevant or urgent  

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
 

 



Peter Sass    
Head of Democratic Services  
Wednesday, 30 May 2012 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 14 May 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr M C Dance, Mr G K Gibbens, 
Mr R W Gough, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr J D Simmonds, Mr B J Sweetland, 
Mrs J Whittle and Mr M J Whiting 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Austerberry (Corporate Director, Environment and 
Enterprise), Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director of Human Resources), Ms A Honey 
(Corporate Director, Customer and Communities), Mr A Ireland (Corporate Director, 
Families and Social Care), Ms M Peachey (Kent Director Of Public Health), 
Mr G Wild (Director of Governance and Law), Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of 
Finance and Procurement) and Mrs S Rogers (representing the Corporate Director, 
Education, Learning and Skills) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
26. Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 April 2012  
(Item 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2012 were agreed as a true record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
27. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report 2011-12  
(Item 4 – Report by Mr J Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance and Business 
Support and Mr A Wood the Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) 

 
 (1)  Mr Simmonds gave an update on the current monitoring position with regard to 
both the Revenue and Capital budgets and highlighted some key pressures such as 
Asylum. He also updated the meeting on the latest position with respect to the return 
of deposits in Icelandic Banks.  
 
(2)  Mr Simmonds said despite the pressures the overall budget position was good  
and he placed on record his thanks to Corporate Directors and their staff for the work 
they had done in achieving this. Mrs Whittle said there would shortly be a meeting 
with the responsible Government Minister to discuss funding pressures being caused 
by the County Council having to deal with unaccompanied minors. Mrs Whittle and 
Mr Ireland also spoke of the work being undertaken to reduce the number of children 
awaiting fostering placements and said there would be an update report on Children’s 
Services to the next Cabinet meeting.     
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

(3)    Cabinet resolved to:  
 

(a)  note the latest monitoring position on both the revenue and capital 
budgets  

 
(b) agree the transfer of £0.433m under spend within the Customer 
and Communities portfolio to the earmarked reserve to support next 
years budget, as assumed in the approved 2012-15 MTFP 

 
(c) agree the transfer of £4m to the Big Society Budget re-phasing, to 
the rolling budget reserve to be drawn down as the spend is incurred in 
2012 to 2014 t. 

 
(d)   note the changes to the Capital Programme and agree that 
36.017m of re-phasing on the capital programme is moved from 
2011/12 to capital cash limits to future years.  

 
 
28. East Kent Regional Growth Fund - Expansion East Kent  
(Item 5 -Rreport by Mr Mark Dance, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economic 
Development , Mr David Cockburn – Corporate Director Business Strategy and 
Support) and Barbara Cooper, Director of Economic Development.  

 
(1) Following the receipt of a grant of £35m from the Government’s Regional 
Growth Fund, this report summarised the aims of the Expansion East Kent 
Programme and set out proposals for its operation and governance. Including the 
establishment of an Investment Advisory Board.  
 
(2) Both Mr Dance and Mrs Cooper spoke of the aims of this finance initiative 
which was to provide a source of funding to help develop the growth of businesses in 
East Kent and therefore increase business capacity and provide job creation.   
 
(3)  Following discussion Cabinet Resolved to note the report and approve the 
proposed governance arrangements for the Expansion East Kent Programme. 
Cabinet also approved the proposed membership of the Investment Advisory Board 
and noted there would be update reports to Cabinet Committees as appropriate. 
 
 
 
29. Adult Social Care Transformation Programme  
(Item 6 -  Report by Mr Graham Gibbens, Cabinet Member for Adults Social Care and 
P
[...]
ecord it’s thanks to the Select 
Committee and its supporting officers for the report which would now be discussed 
further at the next meeting of the County Council.     
 
 
32. Select Committee: Kent Children's Future at Key Stage 2  
(Item 9 – Report by Mr Mike Whiting, Cabinet Member for Education, Learning and 
Skills .and Mr Patrick Leeson, Corporate Director, Education, Learning and Skills 
 
(1) This report presented to Cabinet the report of the Select Committee which had 
been established to examine the reasons for variations in Key Stage 2 performance 
of all Kent Schools with a focus to those schools in areas of depravation.  
 
(2) Mr Chris Wells the Chairman of the Select Committee attended the meeting 
and presented the Committees findings and recommendations. Mr Wells said their 
findings showed depravation was a disadvantage, but the evidence showed there 
was an answerable challenge, and not an excuse for low attainment. Leadership and 
management in the education community had an important role to play and there 
were individual factors that needed to be looked at such as support to young people 
who were also carers. He also spoke of the importance of working with other partners 
who may be involved with some of those children who also needed support at school.  
Mr Wells also spoke of the work of the Kent schools improvement model and the 
‘Kent Challenge’’ which was a scheme designed to look at and improve outcomes in 
failing schools and the hope was this would provide a more strategic approach , with 
more effective cross school participation and Management. Mr Wells also placed on 
record his thanks to his fellow Committee Members and to the Research Officer who 
had supported them in undertaking this work 
 
(3) On behalf of Cabinet Mr Whiting thanked Mr Wells and his Committee for what 
was an important report which he wanted to see circulated around the education 
community. The Council was developing a policy document called Bold Steps for 
Education which would be looking at some of the very issues raised in the Select 
Committees report with the view to driving up standards.  
 
(4) Following further discussion Cabinet thanked Mr Wells and his Committee for 
their report which would now be discussed further at the July meeting of the County 
Council.                                                                                                                                                                               
 
33. Children's Services Improvement Panel - Minutes of 7 March and 11 April 
2012  
(Item 10) 
 
(1)  Cabinet resolved that the Minutes of the meetings of the Children’s Services 
Improvement Panel held on 7March and 11 April be noted. Cabinet also noted that at 
the next Cabinet meeting there would be a report on the Transformation of Children’s 
Services.   

Page 4



 

 
 
34. Records of Decisions  
 

DECISION TAKEN BY 

Cabinet – 14 May 2012 

   DECISION NO. 

12/01905 

Unrestricted 

Subject:  Adult Social Care Transformation Programme.  
(Mr Mark Lobban was present for this item)  

 
(The draft minutes of the meeting of the Social Care and Public Health Cabinet Committee were 
circulated at the Cabinet meeting. The view of the Cabinet Committee was that the Transformation 
Programme Blue print and Preparation Plan should be endorsed)   

 
 
(1) This report and the Adult Social Care Transformation programme blue print and preparation 
plan set out the Families and Social Care directorate’s initial approach to the longer-term 
transformation of adult social care. Mr Gibbens said the proposals presented a radical change to 
way the Council looked after older people. Whilst the Transformation Programme would deliver 
savings it also demonstrated the County Council’s ongoing commitment to support carers and to 
helping them more. Mr Ireland and Mr Lobban said because of existing pressures there needed 
to be a radical change in the approach in the way these services were delivered, whilst at the 
same time helping people to better manage their own health care.   

      
 (2)  Following further discussion Cabinet agreed the Adult Social Care Transformation Programme 
Blueprint and Preparation Plan and noted the matter would also be discussed at the next meeting 
of the County Council.  

 
  

 

 Any interests declared when the Decision was taken 
 none 
 

Reason(s) for decision, including alternatives considered and any additional information 
The reasons for this decision are set out in this notice and also in the Cabinet Report and the 
accompanying copy of the Adult Social Care Transformation Programme Blueprint and Preparation 
Plan   .   
 
Background Documents:  
Adult Social Care Transformation Blueprint and Preparation  Plan 
 
 

 
Reason(s) for decision, including alternatives considered and any additional information 
The reasons for this decision are set out in this notice and also in the Cabinet Report.  
 

 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



To: CABINET – 11 June 2012 
          

By: John Simmonds, Cabinet Member – Finance & Business Support 
Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement 

 

UPDATE ON 2011-12 REVENUE BUDGET OUTTURN 
 

 

1. Introduction: 
 

The financial monitoring report to Cabinet in May reported a forecast revenue underspend, 
excluding schools, of £12.5m. The closedown of accounts process is continuing but initial 
indications are that this underspend is likely to increase to approximately £16.2m. This position 
could change during the final stages of the closing of accounts process, but is unlikely to 
change significantly. 

 
2. Main Reasons for Movement in Position: 

 

This provisional increase in underspend of £3.7m since the last report relates mainly to: 

• £1.1m increase in the underspend within the Environment, Highways & Waste portfolio, 
mainly within the Highways and Transportation Division. This movement is made up of 
several smal
[...]
 in technology and communications. Very early indications are that a 
£2m investment would be sufficient to deliver significant savings from a radical change to a 
more cost effective means of communication with the people of Kent. Cabinet is asked to 
agree to contribute £2m to the rolling budget reserve for investment in technology 
and communications, on the understanding that this should only be released upon the 
production and agreement of a robust business case. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



 
 
 
4. Conclusion: 
 

 Should Cabinet agree to the contributions to reserves detailed above, then the provisional 
revenue outturn position for 2011-12, is expected to be in the region of an underspend of 
£8.2m.  

 
5. Recommendations: 
 

 Cabinet is asked to:  

a. Note the provisional revenue outturn position for 2011-12 

b. Agree the transfer of £6m to the rolling budget reserve for highways maintenance, to be 
drawn down in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways & Waste. 

c. Agree the transfer of £2m to the rolling budget reserve for investment in technology and 
communications, to be drawn down upon agreement of a robust business case. 

Page 8



 

   
 
By: Roger Gough - Cabinet Member Business Strategy, 

Performance & Health Reform 
David Cockburn – Corporate Director Business Strategy and 
Support 

 
To: 

 
Cabinet – 11 June 2012 

 
Subject: 

 
Quarterly Performance Report, Quarter 4, 2011/12 

 
Classification: 

 
Unrestricted 

 

 
Summary  
 
The purpose of the Quarterly Performance Report is to inform Cabinet about key 
areas of performance for the authority. 
 
Members are also asked to NOTE the report. 
 

 
Introduction 
 
1. The KCC Quarterly Performance Report for Quarter 4, 2011/12 is attached at 

Appendix 1. 
 
2. There are 30 Key Performance Indicators included in the Performance Report 

and a range of other key management information including complaints, 
consultations, summary financial information and staffin
[...]
ls 

Patrick Leeson, Corporate Director for Education, 
Learning and Skills 

To: Cabinet – 11 June 2012 

Subject: Bold Steps for Education 

Classification: Unrestricted  

Summary:  This report sets out Kent County Council’s, Education, 
Learning and Skills vision, priorities and improvement 
targets to 2015.   

Recommendations Members are asked to: 

(i)  endorse the Education, Learning and Skills’ Vision and 
Priorities for Improvement, in order to create the 
conditions in which pupils experience the best teaching 
and learning, so that: 

• excellence is promoted across the system and we 
have more good and outstanding schools; 

• we commission and provide sufficient school places 
of good quality;  

• educational standards improve and every child and 
young person in Kent meets their full potential; and  

• every young person benefits from a broad range of 
pathways to further learning and employment, both 
for their own achievement and future employability 
and for the success  of the Kent economy. 

. 

 

 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Delivering Bold Steps for Kent: Education, Learning and Skills 
Vision and Priorities for Improvement document (attached) details why 
education and training needs to be transformed in order to improve outcomes 
in Kent and keep pace with the most successful nations in the world in terms 
of educational performance.  The ambitions and targets for improvement set 
out in the document promote and champion educational excellence and 
support the drive towards ensuring that Kent becomes one of the best places 
in the country to be educated. 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1 The world is changing fast, learning is being transformed in a digital 
age, expectations are rising and the importance of learning for future 
personal, social and economic wellbeing has never been greater.  Those 

Agenda Item 6

Page 99



countries that are developing fastest are achieving their growth through 
education and by equipping young people with the skills for life long learning 
and employability. In order to keep pace, we need to transform the way we do 
our education business in Kent. 
 
 
3. Bold Steps for Kent 
 
3.1 The strategic priorities for Education Learning and Skills are set out in 
the Bold Steps document, attached, and are based on a careful analysis of 
current performance and challenging expectations for future improvements. 
They are deliberately ambitious but achievable. They depend on the local 
authority working in a very systematic and focused way to secure school 
improvement, and a county wide strategic approach to achieve continuous 
improvement by engaging all schools in constructive partnership and 
collaborative arrangements.   
 
3.2 During the course of the Autumn Term 2011, discussions were held 
with Headteachers, governors and other partners at a range of meetings to 
identify where we are and where we need to be, in terms of local, national and 
international performance.  From this series of conversations we have been 
able to establish a good level of shared ambition and agreed a range of rapid 
priority improvements to achieve by 2015.   These are detailed in the attached 
document, as are the headline steps that will need to be taken to get there. 

 
4. Monitoring  
 
4.1 Sitting beside Bold Steps for Education are the ELS business plans 
containing specific targets and milestones from 2012 to 2015, which will 
deliver on the vision. Those milestones and performance targets will form the 
basis of the monitoring process and a performance framework relating to 
progress on all the targets will be considered regularly by the Education 
Cabinet Committee, and an annual report on progress provided for Cabinet. 
 

5. Recommendations 
 
5.1     Members are asked to: 
 

 endorse the Education, Learning and Skills’ Vision and Priorities for 
 Improvement, in order to create the conditions in which pupils 
 experience the best teaching and learning, so that: 

• excellence is promoted across the system and we have more good 
and outstanding schools; 

• we commission and provide sufficient school places of good quality  

• educational standards improve and every child and young person in 
Kent meets their full potential; and  

• every young person benefits from a broad range of pathways to further 
learning and employment, both for their own achievement and future 
employability and for the success  of the Kent economy. 

 

 
 
 

Page 100



Lead officer: Patrick Leeson 
Corporate Director Education, Learning and Skills  
Tel:   01622 696550 
Email: patrick.leeson@kent.gov.uk 
 
Mike Whiting 
Cabinet Member for Education 
Learning and Skills 
01622 694296 
Mike.whiting@kent.gov.uk 

Patrick Leeson 
Corporate Director for Education, 
Learning and Skills 
01622 69550 
Patriclk.leeson@kent.gov.uk 

  
 
 
 

 
Background Documents 
 
Bold Steps for Kent 

Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



  

Delivering Bold Steps for Kent 
 

Education, Learning and Skills Vision and Priorities for Improvement 
 
Vision: 

 
Our vision is for Kent to be the most forward looking area in England for education and 
learning so that we are the best place for children and young people to grow up, learn, 
develop and achieve.  
 
Kent should be a place where families thrive and all children learn and develop well 
from the earliest years so that they are ready to succeed at school, have excellent 
foundations for learning and are equipped well for achievement in life, no matter what 
their background.  
 
In Kent we should have the same expectations for every child and young person to 
make good progress in their learning, to achieve well and to have the best opportunities 
for an independent economic and social life as they become young adults. 
 
Every child and young person should go to a good or outstanding school, have access 
to the best teaching, and benefit from schools and other providers working in 
partnership with each other to share the best practice as they continue to improve.   
 
Our strategic priorities in Kent Bold Steps are to ensure all pupils meet their full potential, to 
shape education and skills provision around the needs of the Kent economy and improve 
services for the most vulnerable young people in Kent.  
 
Our Ambition 
 
Central to our ambition is the desire to create the conditions in which pupils experience the 
best learning and teaching, and where pupils’ moral and intellectual development and 
confidence can flourish. We want every child in Kent to achieve well above expectations and 
not to be held back by their social background. We want every young person to benefit from a 
broad range of pathways to further learning and employment, for their own achievement and 
for the success of the Kent economy.  
 
We will do this by focusing relentlessly on improving standards and the quality of education 
and learning so that excellence is promoted across the system. We will ensure children 
continue to get a good start in life, by working alongside all the agencies who work with very 
young children and their families, particularly health practitioners and those  providing services 
through our Children’s Centres, so that we promote the highest quality early learning and 
childcare in the Foundation Stage. We will work tirelessly to ensure every child can go to a 
good school where they make good progress and can have fair access to school places. And 
we will ensure every young person to age 18 is engaged in purposeful education and training, 
and they are well prepared for skilled employment and higher learning.  
 

Page 103



  

We will achieve this by learning from and spreading the influence of the best, whether locally, 
nationally or internationally and through working in partnership across all types of school and 
phases of education and learning and with partners across the business sectors, local 
government, health, social care, the voluntary and 
[...]
 

 
Summary: This paper provides an update on progress in all areas covered by the 
Change to Keep Succeeding programme of organisational change including 
progress on populating the senior level of the new operating framework, changes to 
staffing across the Authority since April 2011, restructures and other key 
organisational development activity.  .   
 

 
1. Introduction 

 
Change to Keep Succeeding was agreed by the County Council in December 2010.  
Since then a range of different programmes of work has resulted in significant 
progress towards the One Council approach that embodied the changes the County 
Council wanted put in place, all of which are underpinned by the organisation design 
principles outlined in Bold Steps for Kent.   
 
2. The Operating Framework 
 
Restructures 
 
Change to Keep Succeeding introduced a new operating framework which was 
further revised in December 2011, when the County Council agreed to delete the 
post of Managing Director and to create two Director posts in Education, Learning 
and Skills. 
 
There has been a very significant level of restructuring in Divisions and business 
units since the Directorate structures were established in April 2011.  Since July 
2011, the HR team has supported 74 change projects of varying magnitude and 
there remain a further 150 notified projects to complete. The level of restructure 
activity throughout the Authority remains high.  The significant restructure of 
Education, Learning and Skills is nearing completion, although Specialist Teaching 
Services and Pupil Referral Units continue to be the subject of change.  Other major 
HR activity is currently focussed on the Youth Service transformation, 
Communication and Engagement, and Strategic Commissioning.  
 
The Decision Making Accountability (DMA) model is being applied to all restructures.  
In order to meet the commitment within ‘Bold Steps for Kent” to develop a structure 
that is as flat as possible and to create effective span
[...]
ance should be re-issued to Members informing them of the new 

decision making process. 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 121



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2012
	4 Update on 2011-12 Revenue Budget Outturn
	5 Quarterly Performance Report, Quarter 4, 2011/12
	Item 5 - Appendix1

	6 Bold Steps for Education
	Item 6 - Appendix

	7 Update on Change to Keep Succeeding
	Item 7 - Appendix April 12 Staffing Numbers

	8 Decisions from Scrutiny Committee - 23 May 2012
	Item 8 - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 11 June 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr M C Dance, Mr G K Gibbens, 
Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr J D Simmonds, 
Mr B J Sweetland, Mr M J Whiting and Mrs J Whittle 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Austerberry (Corporate Director, Environment and 
Enterprise), Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director of Human Resources), Ms M Peachey 
(Kent Director Of Public Health), Mr G Wild (Director of Governance and Law), 
Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement), Ms S Dunn (Head of 
Skills and Employability), Mr M Burrows (Director of Communications & 
Engagement), Mrs A Tidmarsh (Director of Older People and Physical Disability) and 
Mr G Mills (Democratic Services) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
35. Minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2012  
(Item 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2012 were agreed as a true record and 
signed by the Chairman. Mrs Whittle referred to paragraph 33 of the minutes and 
said the report on the Transformation of Children’s Services would be coming to the 
July meeting of Cabinet.  
 
 
36. Update on 2011-12 Revenue Budget Outturn  
(Item 4– Report by Mr J Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance and Business 
Support and Mr A Wood the Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) 

 
 (1)  The draft of the Council’s accounts for 2011/12 had been handed to the 
Council’s auditors and the indication was that there would be a likely under spend of 
some £16.2m. The report detailed the main reasons for this movement in position 
and Mr Simmonds said whilst the under spend reflected the Council’s good financial 
management the budget situation would remain tight over the next 2 to 3 years. Mr 
Sweetland said the £6m proposed to be allocated to the rolling reserve for highways 
maintenance would, following the successful pothole repair scheme be targeted at 
road re-surfacing schemes. Mr Cockburn said the £2m earmarked for investment in 
technology and communications would be built around a robust business case. Mr 
Hill said investment in these areas would lead to improvements and make savings. 

(2) Cabinet resolved to:  

(a) note the provisional revenue outturn position for 2011-12, 



 

2 

(b) agree the transfer of £6m to the rolling budget reserve for highways 
maintenance, to be drawn down in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Highways & Waste; and, 

(c)  agree the transfer of £2m to the rolling budget reserve for investment in 
technology and communications, to be drawn down upon agreement of a 
robust business case. 

 
 
37. Quarterly Performance Report, Quarter 4, 2011/12  
(Item 5- Report by Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Business Strategy and 
Support and Mr David Cockburn – Corporate Director Business Strategy and 
Support) (Mr Richard Fitzgerald, Performance Manager was present for this item)  
 
(1) Mr Gough said that the 30 Key Performance Indicators included in the 
Performance Report showed an encouraging movement from Red and Amber 
towards Green for the final quarter of the year. . Moving forward, future reports would 
include more qualitative indicators including ones linked to the Customer Services 
Strategy and also lead indicators such as information around demand levels.  Mr 
Carter said the role of the Cabinet Committees would be important in helping evolve 
the reporting process, looking at more detailed directorate dashboards and looking at 
the quality and relevance of the indicators and ensuring the right things were being 
measured.  
 
(2)  During the course of discussion several Cabinet Members provided further 
updated information on targets relevant to their portfolios following which Cabinet 
Resolved to note the report.   
 
 
38. Bold Steps for Education  
(Item 6– Report by Mr Mike Whiting, Cabinet Member for Education, Learning and 
Skills and Mr Patrick Leeson, Corporate Director for Education, Learning and Skills) 

 
(1)     Bold Steps for Education sets out Kent County Council’s, Education, Learning 
and Skills vision, priorities and improvement targets to 2015 and the document had 
already been discussed by the Education Cabinet Committee and by  Head teachers. 
Mr Whiting said the monitoring of the targets would mainly be through the Education 
Cabinet Committee but in addition two working boards would also be established to 
ensure targets remained focused and on course for delivery. There would also be an 
annual update to Cabinet. Overall Bold Steps for Education was a focused and 
ambitious strategy which would improve and champion educational excellence and 
support the drive towards ensuring Kent was one of the best places in the country to 
be educated. Mrs Dunn spoke of the importance of the 14 to 24 strategy aimed at 
building links between schools and businesses to help and aid young people move 
from education into work. There was also a need to look at narrowing the gap of 
attainment for young people with disabilities.  Mr Carter said it was essential for the 
County Council to take this opportunity to develop momentum around the need for 
schools to develop programmes which met the needs of its pupils and the business 
community.  

 



 

3 

(2)  Following further discussion Cabinet resolved to endorse the Education, 
Learning and Skills’ Vision and Priorities for Improvement, in order to create the 
conditions in which pupils experienced the best teaching and learning, so that: 
 

• excellence was promoted across the system and the County had more good 
and outstanding schools; 

• the Council commissions and provides sufficient school places of good quality  

• educational standards improved and every child and young person in Kent 
met their full potential; and  

• every young person benefited from a broad range of pathways to further 
learning and employment, both for their own achievement and future 
employability and for the success  of the Kent economy. 

 
 
39. Update on Change to Keep Succeeding  
(Item 7– Report by Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Business Strategy and 
Support and Amanda Beer, Corporate Director for Human Resources)  

 
(1) This report provided an update on progress in all areas covered by the 
Change to Keep Succeeding programme of organisational change including progress 
on populating the senior level of the new operating framework, changes to staffing 
across the Authority since April 2011, restructures and other key organisational 
development activity.   

 
(2) Mr Gough said the past 12 months had seen a reduction in staff numbers of 
1,296, which in terms of full time equivalent posts equated to 966. The number of 
redundancies was 605 with an overall cost of £5m which averaged to £8k per case. 
Mrs Beer said the restructures currently under consultation and planned would likely 
see a further reduction in posts and a reduction in the number of tiers of 
management. The agreed model for tiers and management accountability was being 
consistently applied across KCC.  Staff communication and engagement remained 
significantly important in order to ensure there was understanding and engagement 
as these changes evolved.  The Organisational Development and People Plan was 
being embedded in all directorates.  Mr Carter said the restructuring had seen some 
tough decisions needing to be taken over the past 12 months and it was essential as 
staff numbers changed that there was rigour in ensuring the right people remained 
with the organisation as it moved forward.  Mr Carter placed on record his thanks to 
staff for maintaining high levels of service and standards during this period. 
 
(3) Cabinet resolved to note the report 
 
 
40. Decisions from Scrutiny Committee - 23 May 2012  
(Item 8– Report by Mr Alex King, Deputy Leader and Mr Peter Sass Head of 
Democratic Services)  

 
Cabinet resolved that this report be agreed 
 
 
 
 



 

4 

41. Record of Decision  
 

DECISION TAKEN BY 

Cabinet – 14 May 2012 

   DECISION NO. 

12/01905 

Unrestricted 

Subject:  Adult Social Care Transformation Programme.  
(Mr Mark Lobban was present for this item)  

 
(The draft minutes of the meeting of the Social Care and Public Health Cabinet 
Committee were circulated at the Cabinet meeting. The view of the Cabinet 
Committee was that the Transformation Programme Blue print and Preparation Plan 
should be endorsed)   

 
 
(1) This report and the Adult Social Care Transformation programme blue print 
and preparation plan set out the Families and Social Care directorate’s initial 
approach to the longer-term transformation of adult social care. Mr Gibbens said the 
proposals presented a radical change to way the Council looked after older people. 
Whilst the Transformation Programme would deliver savings it also demonstrated 
the County Council’s ongoing commitment to support carers and to helping them 
more. Mr Ireland and Mr Lobban said because of existing pressures there needed to 
be a radical change in the approach in the way these services were delivered, whilst 
at the same time helping people to better manage their own health care.   
      
 (2)  Following further discussion Cabinet agreed the Adult Social Care 
Transformation Programme Blueprint and Preparation Plan and noted the matter 
would also be discussed at the next meeting of the County Council.   

 

 Any interests declared when the Decision was taken 
 none 
 

 

 
 
 

Reason(s) for decision, including alternatives considered and any additional 
information 
The reasons for this decision are set out in this notice and also in the Cabinet Report 
and the accompanying copy of the Adult Social Care Transformation Programme 
Blueprint and Preparation Plan. 
 
Background Documents:  
Adult Social Care Transformation Blueprint and Preparation  Plan 
 
 

 
Reason(s) for decision, including alternatives considered and any additional 
information 
The reasons for this decision are set out in this notice and also in the Cabinet Report. 


